## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

## THIRTY-SEVENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE,

1858.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA: STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

## RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1858.

the twenty-seventh of December, in the year of our Lord one thou- Chap. 145. sand eight hundred and fifty.

[Approved March 13, 1858.]

### Chapter 145.

Resolve in favor of Parker P. Burleigh.

Resolved. That there be paid out of the state treasury, to Parker Parker P. Bur-P. Burleigh, the sum of ten dollars, being the balance due him for his services as a member of the house of representatives in the year eighteen hundred and fifty-six, the deficiency having occurred by an error in carrying out the sum total of his mileage and per diem for that year.

leigh, in favor

[Approved March 15, 1858.]

### Chapter 146.

Resolve in favor of Masters, Smith & Co.

Resolved. That there be paid out of the treasury of the state, to Masters, Smith Masters, Smith & Co. sixty-one dollars and fifty cents, it being in of. full for extra expenses incurred in completing the publication of the revised statutes.

& Co., in favor

[Approved March 15, 1858.]

### Chapter 147.

Resolve for the conveyance of land to John Crosby and Alfred W. Johnson.

Resolved, That the land agent be authorized and directed to convey to John Crosby of Hampden, in this state, and Alfred W. Johnson of Boston, in the commonwealth of Massachusetts, in equal moieties to each, one undivided half of township number fifteen in the ninth range, the deed to contain the usual reservation of land for public uses.

Land agent authorized to convey certain land to John Crosby and Alfred W. John184

Снар. 148.

Proviso.

Provided, the said Crosby and Johnson shall first pay in equal moieties a sum equal to the amount due on notes given for said land at the time of its forfeiture on the first day of January, in the year one thousand eight hundred and fifty-seven, with interest from that day until the time of payment as herein provided, and one-half of said sum to be paid on the first day of January next and the remainder in one year from that time, and if either of said parties shall neglect to pay his proportion of said sum at the times aforesaid, then the party paying his moiety shall be entitled to pay the moiety of the party delinquent on the second day of January, and shall be entitled to complete all the next payment and to receive a deed of the land agent in behalf of the state of the whole of the land, and no conveyance shall be made of any part of said land unless all of the aforesaid sums are fully paid by the parties aforesaid.

[Approved March 15, 1858.]

### Chapter 148.

Resolve in aid of building mills in township number five, range thirteen.

Land agent authorized to convey certain land to John H. Eveleth, Joshua Folsom and Peter Walker.

Resolved, That the land agent be authorized and directed to convey by deed to John H. Eveleth, Joshua Folsom and Peter Walker, two thousand acres of land to be surveyed out in one body in township number five, range thirteen, in the county of Piscataquis, of equal average value of the soil and timber of said township, said location to be made in such manner as to leave the remaining part of said township least exposed to trespass.

Proviso.

Provided, That before such conveyance is made, the parties aforesaid shall within two years from the date of the passage of this resolve, erect and complete upon some suitable privilege on said township, to the acceptance of the land agent, a good and substantial saw and grist mill, fitted in all respects to the wants of the inhabitants and business interests of the community.

Said saw mill to be equal to and compare favorably with mills situated upon Penobscot river for manufacturing lumber; said grist mill to be constructed with two or more runs of stones and to be a good and substantial structure.

The foundation for the superstructure of the above mills to be firmly laid with granite or other substantial materials.

[Approved March 15, 1858.]